Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri

NICHOLAS PERKINS,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 09-1423 PO



)

DIRECTOR OF DEPARTMENT
)

OF PUBLIC SAFETY,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


We grant Nicholas Perkins’ application for entrance in to a basic training course for law enforcement.  There is no cause under the law to deny his application.
Procedure


On October 19, 2009, Perkins filed a complaint appealing the Director of the Department of Public Safety’s (“the Director”) decision denying his application.  On December 17, 2009, we held a hearing on the complaint.  Assistant Attorney General Christopher R. Fehr represented the Director.  Perkins represented himself.  The matter became ready for our decision on December 17, 2009, the date the transcript was filed.

Findings of Fact

1. On January 5, 2008, in Miller County, Missouri, over the course of the day and evening Perkins drank one shot of tequila, two shots of vodka, a shot of gin and a beer.  He drove to his house, which was about two miles away.
2. Perkins was at the door of his house when he realized that a police officer, Mike Rayhart, was following him.
3. Perkins passed all of the field sobriety check tests except the eye test.
4. Rayhart arrested Perkins and took him to jail.  Approximately one hour later he gave Perkins a breathalyzer test, which registered a B.A.C. of .089.
5. When he drove his car on January 5, 2008, Perkins was not intoxicated.
6. Perkins had a negative history with Rayhart.
7. On March 10, 2008, in the City of Eldon Municipal Court, Perkins pled guilty to speeding and peace disturbance.  The prosecuting attorney agreed to nolle pros the driving while intoxicated charge.
8. Perkins requested an administrative hearing before the Department of Revenue concerning his driving privileges.  The Department found:  “The evidence was insufficient to find that the petitioner was arrested/stopped upon probable cause to believe that an alcohol-related offense had been committed.”  No action was taken against Perkins’ driving privileges.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear Perkins’ complaint.
  The applicant has the burden to show that he is entitled to have his application granted.
  When an applicant files a complaint, the agency’s answer provides notice of the grounds for denial of the application.
  

Section 590.100.1 states:

The director shall have cause to deny any application for a peace officer license or entrance into a basic training course when the director has knowledge that would constitute cause to discipline the applicant if the applicant were licensed.

The Director cites § 590.080.1(2), which authorizes discipline, and thus denial, if the applicant “[h]as committed any criminal offense, whether or not a criminal charge has been filed[.]”  The Director argues that Perkins committed the criminal offense of driving while intoxicated in violation of § 577.010:

1.  A person commits the crime of “driving while intoxicated” if he operates a motor vehicle while in an intoxicated or drugged condition.

Perkins testified that he was not intoxicated when he drove to his house on January 5, 2008.  He passed all of the field sobriety tests except the eye test.  The Director did not offer any evidence to contradict this testimony.  We find that Perkins did not drive while intoxicated and thus did not commit the criminal offense as alleged by the Director.

There is no cause to deny Perkins’ application under § 590.080.1(2).

Summary

We grant Perkins’ application.

SO ORDERED on December 30, 2009.



________________________________



JOHN J. KOPP



Commissioner

�Section 621.045.  Statutory references, unless otherwise noted, are to RSMo Supp. 2009.


�Section 621.120, RSMo 2000.  


�Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984).


�RSMo. 2000.
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